CHAPTER 268.

S. F. No. 449.

An act entitled "An act empowering boards of education in incorporated cities having over fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants and constituting special or independent school districts to make rules and regulations for the government and management of schools and for the employment and examination of teachers therein."

Board of Education.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Boards of education in incorporated cities having over fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants and constituting special or independent school districts may employ superintendents and teachers, and may make rules and regulations for the government of schools and for the employment and examination of teachers and prescribing their powers and duties; and prescribing the description, grading and classification of scholars and their management and the course of instruction and books to be used and other matters pertaining to the government and welfare of schools.

Incorporated cities of over 50,000 may regulate independent school districts.

SEC. 2. This act shall not be construed as modifying or attempting to modify any charter adopted under and pursuant to section 36, article IV, of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, as amended, and chapter 351 of the General Laws of 1899 and amendments thereto.

Not to modify charter under constitution nor Ch. 351 laws of '99.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1905.

CHAPTER 269.

S. F. No. 476.

An act to authorize cities in this state now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants to sell and dispose of unredeemed local improvement assessment certificates and the interest acquired by such cities in the lands described therein.

Unredeem local improvement assessment certificates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That any city in this state now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants, now or hereafter holding or owning any sale certificates issued under and by virtue of any local improvement assessment, made by the proper authorities of such

Cities of over 50,000 may sell. city, upon which the time for redemption has expired, may sell and dispose of the same or any part thereof and all interest acquired by such city thereunder in the lands therein described.

Sale how made, publication notice.

Treasurer to report to common council, bids, etc.

Sec. 2. Such sale shall be made by the treasurer of such city publishing a notice in the official paper of such city once in each week for three successive weeks that sealed proposals will be received therefor, the last publication to be at least ten days before the date set for receiving such proposals. The notice shall specify the date and the amount of each certificate, together with a description of the lands described therein, and any bidder may include in his proposal any one or more of such certificates. Any proposals received thereunder by such treasurer shall be reported by him to the next regular meeting of the common council of such city, and if such bids or proposals or any of them are accepted and approved by the common council of such city, the proper city officers shall thereupon execute and deliver to such bidder all necessary assignments and deeds as may be necessary to transfer to said bidder all the right, title and interest in and to the certificates awarded to such bidder, and all lien, right, title and interest of the city in and to the lands described therein, held or acquired by the city, under and by virtue of such certificate, upon payment to the city treasurer of the purchase price designated in such bid or proposal.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1905.

S. F. No. 386.

Notice of expiration of redemp-

CHAPTER 270.

An act for notice of expiration of redemption from all tax sales.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section I. The time for redemption from any tax sale, whether made to the state or to a private person, shall not expire until notice of expiration of redemption as provided in section 47, chapter 2, Laws of 1902, shall have been given.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1905.